• 2019 final dividend suspension

• Suspension of share buy back

• Deferral of non-essential capex

Covenant amendments

• Agreed covenant waivers and relaxation with lenders

Ascential Secure

• Enhanced health & safety standards at Ascential’s events

in a Post-COVID-19 World

IMPACT: OTHER

Digital Commerce

Trends accelerated supporting 21% growth in revenue and

profits more than doubled

Advisory revenues

Down 24% with Marketing Segment particularly impacted

/

02
Financials
Mandy Gradden

Interim Results 2020

HEADLINES OF H1

• Revenue broadly flat on underlying
Organic or Proforma basis (adjusting for
£98m of postponed and cancelled
events).

• Underlying Organic EBITDA growth of
26% (34% Proforma) on underlying basis
(adjusting for £63m of postponed and
cancelled events).  Driven by extensive
cost management and high growth in
Digital Commerce.

• Diluted EPS of 0.4p and no
recommended dividend.

• Cash conversion at 63% (2019: 102%)
attributable to growth of Flywheel as
well as slower collections due to
COVID-19.

• Net debt at June 2020 £216m, with
borrowing facility of £450m.

ADJUSTED RESULTS (£m)

11

H120 H119 2019 Reported
Growth

Organic
Growth

Proforma
Growth

Revenue 144.3 236.2 416.2 (38.9%) (0.3%) 0.6%

EBITDA 20.1 76.7 128.5 (73.8%) 26.3% 34.0%

EBITDA margin 13.9% 32.5% 30.9%

Depreciation and amortisation (11.4) (9.5) (22.7)

Operating profit 8.7 67.2 105.8

Associates and JV’s (0.1) 0.3 0.9

Net finance costs (8.2) (5.8) (10.3)

Profit before tax 0.4 61.7 96.4

Tax 1.0 (14.9) (20.6)

Effective tax rate NM 24.1% 21.4%

PAT 1.4 46.8 75.8

Diluted EPS 0.4p 11.5p 18.5p

Operating Cashflow Conversion 63% 102% 88%

Net Debt 215.5 105.2 170.6

Interim Results 2020

REVENUE BY TYPE

12

Digital
Subscriptions &

Platforms
Advisory Events Total Revenue

£m Growth £m Growth £m Growth £m Growth

Product Design 42.4 6% 2.8 (24%) - - 45.2 3%

Marketing 8.2 10% 17.2 (29%) 1.0 (38%) 26.4 (21%)

Sales – Digital
Commerce

51.3 22% 2.3 33% - (72%) 53.6 21%

Sales – Non Digital
Commerce

1.1 (15%) - - 1.6 (39%) 2.7 (31%)

Sales - Total 52.4 21% 2.3 33% 1.6 (44%) 56.3 17%

Built Environment &
Policy

15.8 (10%) 0.6 (21%) - - 16.4 (10%)

Total revenue 118.8 10% 22.9 (24%) 2.6 (44%) 144.3 0.6%

1 Growth on proforma and underlying basis (excluding the impact of deferred and cancelled events)
Digital Subscriptions & Platforms

Events

Advisory

H1 2019 H1 2020H2 2019

REVENUE BY TYPE (£m)REVENUE BY TYPE BY SEGMENT (£m)

Robust Digital Subscriptions & Platforms revenue

102 112
119

34
30

23

99

38
3

Interim Results 2020

SEGMENTAL OVERVIEW

13

1 Proforma for acquisitions, underlying basis
2 Adjusted EBITDA (total includes Group costs)

Segment % Revenue Revenue Growth1 Business ModelMargin

Product
Design

Marketing

Sales -
Non Digital
Commerce

Built
Environment

& Policy